PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/08/2003	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Daniel A. Brennan	08/16/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Grill-N-Chill Acquisitions, Inc.	
Street Address:	576 North Michigan	
City:	Elmhurst	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60126	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5725855	
Patent Number:	6575155	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)236-9907

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 317-635-8900

Email: phughel@binghammchale.com

Correspondent Name: C. John Brannon
Address Line 1: 10 West Market Street
Address Line 2: 2700 Market Tower

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patricia A. Hughel

Total Attachments: 2

500045590

source=BrennenToGrill#page1.tif source=BrennenToGrill#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 016408 FRAME: 0805

80.00

UX\$ HU

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Daniel A. Brennan, having a principle address at 6067 Terra Lane, McCordsville, Indiana 46055, hereinafter called the "Assignor," has invented new and useful designs for portable grill and cooler devices and transportation chassis, for a full description of which reference is here made to the pending and issued Letters Patent of the United States as indicated below:

Application No.	<u>Filed</u>	Patent No.	<u>Issued</u>
10/410,900	April 10, 2003	6,725,855	April 27, 2004
60/240,430	October 13, 2000	Provisional	•
60/373,062	April 16, 2002	Provisional	
09/976,623	October 12, 2001	6,575,155	June 10, 2003

WHEREAS, Grill-N-Chill Acquisitions, Inc., an Illinois corporation, having its principal office and place of business at 576 North Michigan Street, Elmhurst, Illinois 60126, hereinafter called the "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, the applications identified above, and in, to and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for said inventions; the Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks and the registrations thereof and applications therefore as set forth above;

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor acknowledge that to the extent there is any inconsistency between this Assignment of Patents and Trademarks and the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement between the Assignee and Assignor, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall be controlling.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for an in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient considerations, the receipt of which by the said Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the invention and application hereinabove identified, and any Letters Patent of the United States tha may issue for said invention, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application for Letters Patent in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue. And the said Assignor does hereby covenant and agree, for himself and his legal representatives, that he will assist his said Assignee in the prosecution of the application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the said Assignee may elect to make covering the inventions herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth; in vesting in the said Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that he will execute and deliver the said Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the said Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this Assignment;

AND THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, said Assignor hereby assigns to said Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the said marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the said marks, and the registrations thereof and applications therefor as set forth above, and all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of said trademarks, and the right to sue for and recover the same.

790247

PATENT REEL: 016408 FRAME: 0806 ASSIGNOR hereby makes this assignment *nunc pro tunc* as of May 8, 2003, and agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for U.S. and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding the Patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or to the Patent.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent and registrations to said Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said A day of August, 2005.	Assignor has hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this
	Daniel A. Brennan
STATE OF INDIANA)) SS: COUNTY OF MARION)	
,	stary Public, this // day of August ,
NOTARY SEAL MAON COUNT TO STATE OF MAINING AND THE SEAL MAON COUNT	Notary Public TONYA L. SMITH Printed Name Commission Expires: 2-8-2013 County of Residence: MARION